

# FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 4977 GIBRALTAR Friday 8th July 2022

---



I ASSENT,  
DAVID STEEL,  
GOVERNOR.

7<sup>th</sup> July 2022.



**GIBRALTAR**

**No. 7 of 2022**

**AN ACT** to amend the Traffic Act 2005.

**ENACTED** by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

**Short Title.**

1. This Act may be cited as the Traffic (Amendment) Act 2022.

**Commencement.**

2. This Act comes into operation on the day of publication.

**Amendment to the Traffic Act 2005.**

3.(1) The Traffic Act 2005 is amended in accordance with the provisions of this section.

(2) In section 6–

(a) in subsection (1), after “additional examiners” insert “and temporary examiners”;  
and

(b) insert the following subsections after subsection (3)–

“(4) The appointment of a person as a temporary examiner under this section may not exceed 6 months.

(5) A person may be reappointed as a temporary examiner upon the completion of the time period set out in subsection (4).”;

(3) In section 77–

(a) in subsection (1)-

(i) after paragraph (c) insert

“(ca) the Transport Planner for the Government;”;

(ii) in paragraph (e), delete “and”;

(iii) for paragraph (f), substitute-

“(f) three other members appointed by the Government; and”;

(iv) after paragraph (f), insert-

“(g) one person appointed by the Government after consultation with the Gibraltar Cycling Association.”; and

(b) after subsection (1), insert–

“(1A) Alternate members may be appointed to substitute for members of the Commission and the alternate members shall have the same rights and powers as the members of the Commission they are substituting.”.

(4) In section 65(2), insert the following paragraph after paragraph (b)-

"(ba) as a result of the administration of a preliminary drug test, the police officer making the requirement has reasonable cause to believe that the person required to provide a specimen of blood or urine has a drug in his body; or

(5) In section 91(3) for "level 1" substitute "level 3".

(6) In section 98(1)-

(a) after "Act" insert "or subsidiary legislation made under this Act";

(b) for "level 1" in both places it appears substitute "level 3";

(c) for "three months" substitute "six months"."

Passed by the Gibraltar Parliament on the 5<sup>th</sup> day of July 2022.

S C GALLIANO,  
Acting Clerk to the Parliament.